share, the net profit for the period attributable to equity
shareholders and the weighted average number of
shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the
effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

  Amendments to existing Ind AS

  • Ind AS 12 – Income Taxes – The amendments
explains that determining temporary differences
and estimating probable future taxable profit
against which deductible temporary differences are
assessed for utilization are two separate steps.

equity shares outstanding during the year. The weighted
average number of equity shares outstanding during the
year and for all the years presented is adjusted for events
such as bonus shares, other than conversion of potential
equity shares that have changed the number of equity
shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in
resources.

 r) Recent accounting pronouncement

  In a capitalization or bonus issue or share split, ordinary
shares are issued to equity shareholders for no
additional consideration. The number of ordinary shares
outstanding before the event is adjusted for the
proportionate change in the number of ordinary shares
outstanding as if the event had occurred at the beginning
of the earliest period presented.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018
N I L A
S P A C E S
L I M I T E D

  222.06   222.06   222.06

Nilsan Realty LLP   151.81   151.81   8.07

Investments in joint ventures (at cost)

Unquoted:

Fangdi Land Developers LLP   205.10   205.10   205.10

Nila Projects LLP   2,215.05   1,977.73   1,741.04

  2,571.96   2,334.64   1,954.21

Investments in joint ventures and asociate (at cost)

2,33,750 (31 March 2017 : 2,33,750; 1 April 2016 : 2,33,750)
equity shares of Mega City Cinemall Pvt. Ltd. of Rs. 10/- each 222.06   222.06   222.06

Total   2,794.02   2,556.70   2,176.27

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at As at As at
 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Note-4
Investment in subsidiary, associate and joint venture

Total   -   2.94   3.06

Eseel Pro Equity  -   -   0.14

Roselab Ltd (10000 No. of Equity of F.V. Rs. 10/- each)  -   0.53   0.53

Atlanta Devkon Ltd (4325 No. of Equity of F.V. Rs. 10/- each)  -   2.08   2.08

Kansai Nerolac Paints Ltd  -   0.19   -

Shivalik Bimetal Controls Ltd.
(800 No. of Equity of F.V. Rs. 10/- each)  -   -   0.31

Typhoon Financial Services Ltd
(100 No. of Equity of F.V. Rs. 10/- each)  -   -   0.00

IDFC Bank Ltd  -   0.14   -

Investments in quoted shares of other companies (at cost)

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at  As at As at
 31 March 2018 31 March 2017 1 April 2016

  -   2.94   3.06

Aggregate value of unquoted investment   -   -   -

Aggregate value of quoted investment   -   2.94   3.06

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at As at As at

[…]

(i) Cost determined in accordance with Ind AS 27 (i.e. retrospective application of Ind AS 27)

(ii) Fair Value at the entity's date of transition to Ind AS

A first-time adopter may choose either (i) or (ii) above to measure its investment in each subsidiary, joint venture or associate that it elects

to measure using a deemed cost.”

If an entity chooses to measure its investment at fair value at the date of transition than that is deemed cost of such investment for the

Company and, therefore, it shall carry its investment in at that amount (i.e. fair value at the date of transition) after the date of transition.

Accordingly, the Company has opted to measure its investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates at deemed cost, i.e.

previous GAAP carrying amount.

"Ind AS 101 permits an entity to apply the requirements of Ind AS 103 - Business combinations (Ind AS 103) prospectively from the

transition date or opt for retrospective application of Ind AS 103. Retrospective application could be either done since inception or from a

date determined by the management.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018
N I L A
S P A C E S
L I M I T E D

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment  Ind AS

ASSETS

(a) Investment in subsidiary, associate and joint venture  1,976.27   200.00   2,176.27

Non-current assets

(b) Financial assets

 (i) Investments  3.06  -  3.06

 (ii) Loans  169.73  -  169.73

Current assets

(a) Inventories  7,609.09  -  7,609.09

 Total non-current assets  2,149.06  200.00  2,349.06

(b) Financial assets

 (i) Trade receivables  1,650.48  -  1,650.48

 (i) Trade payables  393.22   393.22

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  564.90  -  564.90

 Total assets  19,627.13  -  19,627.13

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(c) Other current assets  1,938.35  -  1,938.35

 Total equity 13,668.21 - 13,668.21

 Total non-current liabilities  4,517.83  -  4,517.83

Current liabilities

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  1.84  -  1.84

(a) Financial Liabilities

LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(a) Equity share capital  7.90  - 7.90

Non-CurrentLiabilities

 Total current assets  17,478.07  (200.00)  17,278.07

(b) Other current liabilities  482.97  -  482.97

 Total liabilities  5,958.92  -  5,958.92

 (i) Borrowings  4,515.99  -  4,515.99

 (iii) Loans  6,280.00  (200.00)  6,080.00

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  0.15   0.15

(b) Other equity 13,660.31 - 13,660.31

 Total equity and liabilities  19,627.13  -  19,627.13

 Total current liabilities  1,441.09   -  1,441.09

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note. Further,
Previous GAAP figures are after taking into impact on accoune of scheme of arrangement (refer note 41 for more details).

Reconciliation of Equity as at the date of transition - 1 April 2016

38

F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T ( S T A N D A L O N E )

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment  Ind AS

 (iv) Loans  6,034.91  (200.00)  5,834.91

(a) Investment in subsidiary, associate and joint venture  2,356.70   200.00   2,556.70

(b) Financial assets

(a) Inventories 8,220.37  -  8,220.37

ASSETS

(b) Financial assets

 (i) Borrowings  6,584.03  -  6,584.03

 Total equity and liabilities  21,612.19  -  21,612.19

Current assets

Non-current assets

 Total non-current assets  2,359.96  200.00  2,559.96

(a) Equity share capital  7.90  -  7.90

 (v) Other financial assets  2,908.09  -  2,908.09

(b) Other equity  14,449.41  -  14,449.41

 (i)  Investments  2.94  -  2.94

 (i) Trade receivables  235.06  -  235.06

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  0.13   0.13

 (ii) Loans  0.32  -  0.32

(c) Other current assets  1,853.67  -  1,853.67

 Total equity  14,457.31   -  14,457.31

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  1.84  -  1.84

  Total non-current liabilities  6,585.87  -  6,585.87

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

 (i) Trade payables  305.84   305.84

[…]

Ind AS estimates as on the transition date as well as end of the comparative period are consistent with the estimates made Under the

Previous GAAP on the respective dates. "

(ii) Fair Value at the entity's date of transition to Ind AS

Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment (PPE), intangible assets and investment properties

Classification and measurement of financial assets:

"Ind AS 101 permits an entity to apply the requirements of Ind AS 103 - Business combinations (Ind AS 103) prospectively from the

transition date or opt for retrospective application of Ind AS 103. Retrospective application could be either done since inception or from a

date determined by the management. Accordingly, the Group has elected not to restate past business combinations with an acquisition

date prior to the transition date. However, any consequential deferred tax adjustments as required by Ind AS have been duly considered."

Accordingly, the group has opted to measure its investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates at deemed cost, i.e. previous

GAAP carrying amount.

74

F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T ( C O N S O L I D A T E D )

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment  Ind AS

 (i)  Investments  3.06   -   3.06

 Total non-current assets  2,149.07   149.98   2,299.05

Current assets

(c)  Other current assets  1,938.35   -   1,938.35

LIABILITIES

(a)  Financial Liabilities

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(b) Financial assets

(a) Investment in joint venture & associate  1,976.28   149.98   2,126.26

 (ii)  Loans  169.73   -   169.73

(a)  Inventories  7,609.09   -   7,609.09

 Total current assets  17,478.07   (200.00)  17,278.07

 Total assets  19,627.14   (50.02)  19,577.12

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

(b)  Other equity  13,660.32   (50.02)  13,610.30

Total equity 13,668.22   (50.02)  13,618.20

 (iv) Loans  6,280.00   (200.00)  6,080.00

 (i) Trade receivables  1,650.48   -   1,650.48

(b)  Financial assets

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  0.15   0.15

(a)  Equity share capital   7.90   -   7.90

Non-Current Liabilities

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  1.84   -   1.84

Current liabilities

(a)  Financial Liabilities

 (i) Trade payables  393.22   393.22

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  564.90   -   564.90

 Total non-current liabilities  4,517.83   -   4,517.83

(b)  Other current liabilities  482.97   -   482.97

 Total current liabilities  1,441.09   -   1,441.09

 Total equity and liabilities  19,627.14   (50.02)  19,577.12

 Total liabilities  5,958.92   -   5,958.92

 (i) Borrowings  4,515.99   -   4,515.99

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note. Further,
Previous GAAP figures are after taking into impact on accoune of scheme of arrangement (refer note 41 for more details).

Reconciliation of Equity as at the date of transition - 1 April 2016

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018
N I L A
S P A C E S
L I M I T E D

(` in lakhs)

 Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment  Ind AS

(a) Investment in associate and joint venture  2,356.70   89.88   2,446.58

 (ii)  Loans  0.32   -   0.32

Current assets

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(b) Financial assets

 (i)  Investments  2.94   -   2.94

 Total non-current assets  2,359.96   89.88   2,449.84

(a)  Inventories  8,220.37   -   8,220.37

(b)  Financial assets   -

 (iv) Loans  6,034.91   (200.00)  5,834.91

 (v) Other financial assets  2,908.09   -   2,908.09

 Total current assets  19,252.23   (200.00)  19,052.23

 Total assets  21,612.19   (110.12)  21,502.07

 (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  0.13   0.13

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(c)  Other current assets  1,853.67   -   1,853.67

(b)  Other equity  14,449.41   (110.12)  14,339.29

(a)  Equity share capital   7.90   -   7.90

Total equity 14,457.31   (110.12)  14,347.19

 (i) Trade receivables  235.06   235.06

EQUITY

Non-Current Liabilities

 Total non-current liabilities  6,585.87   -   6,585.87

 (i) Borrowings  6,584.03   -   6,584.03

 (i) Trade payables  305.84   305.84

 Total equity and liabilities  21,612.19   (110.12)  21,502.07

(a)  Financial Liabilities

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  128.83   -   128.83

(b)  Other current liabilities  134.34   -   134.34

 (ii) Other financial liabilities  1.84   -   1.84

LIABILITIES

 Total current liabilities  569.01   -   569.01

 Total liabilities  7,154.88   -   7,154.88

Current liabilities

(a)  Financial Liabilities

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note. Further,
Previous GAAP figures are after taking into impact on accoune of scheme of arrangement (refer note 41 for more details).

[…]

Previous GAAP figures are after taking into impact on accoune of scheme of arrangement. (refer note 41 for more details).

(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

1 First time adoption for consolidation of Joint Venture

Notes to reconciliation:

 Under previous GAAP, where one entity controls another entity when it has the ownership of more than one-half of voting power of
the other entity or control the composition of the board of directors so as to obtain the economic benefits from its activities. Since
the group hold 99.97% of the voting power in Nila Projects LLP it was consolidated as subsidiary. However based on control
assessment carried out by the group under IndAS 110 (refer note 34-Interest in other entities), Nila Projects LLP has been
assessed as joint venture of the group. Accordingly the assets, liabilities, incomes and expenses of Nila Projects LLP which was
previously consolidated on line-by-line consolidated basis under previous GAAP have now been consolidated under equity
method. The parties to the arrangement do not have direct rights to the assets and liabiities of Nila Projects LLP

 Particulars  Previous GAAP*  Adjustment  Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  2,855.61   2,855.61

Other income  1,046.25   -   1,046.25

Total Income  3,901.86   -   3,901.86

Expenses

Cost of material consumed and project expenses  1,670.57   -   1,670.57

Employee benefits expense  80.33   -   80.33

Finance costs  885.43   -   885.43

Other expenses  58.86   -   58.86

Total expenses  2,695.19   -   2,695.19

Profit before tax  1,206.67   -   1,206.67

Total comprehensive income for the period  789.11   (60.11)  729.00

Current tax  417.56   -   417.56

Total Profit before tax  1,206.67   (60.11)  1,146.56

Share of profit/(loss) from joint venture and associate   (60.11)  (60.11)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   -   -

Profit for the year  789.11   (60.11)  729.00

Tax expense:

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Entities accounted under equity method  (50.04)  (110.13)

Total equity (Shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP  13,668.24   14,457.32

Total equity (Shareholder's funds) as per Ind AS  13,618.20   14,347.19

Particulars As at 31 March 2016 As at 31 March 2017

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016

Net profit after tax for the year ended 31 March 2017 as per previous GAAP  789.11

Total comprehensive income (net of tax)  729.00

Entities accounted under equity method  (60.11)